• In addition to our net sales growth associated with acquisitions, during the second quarter of 2014, our organic net sales growth was $21.2 million, or
6.9%. Our year to date organic net sales growth was $34.5 million, or 5.8%. Our

19

Table of Contents

organic net sales growth for the second quarter of 2014 and year to date is primarily due to strong performance in the Supply Technologies segment
and our Aluminum business unit of the Assembly Components segment.

• Overall, we had excellent net sales growth of 11.7% and 12.0% for the second quarter of 2014 and for the first six months of 2014, respectively.
However, our unfavorable sales mix for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, compared to the same periods of June 30, 2013, lead to a
decrease in our gross margin percentage of 90 basis points and 80 basis points, respectively.

• Due to the incremental selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses primarily related to our acquisitions and increased professional service
fees in the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, our SG&A expenses increased 6.8% and 11.3%, respectively. Still, given our net sales
increases, SG&A, as a percentage of net sales, decreased 50 basis points in the second quarter of 2014 and remained flat for the six months ended
June 30, 2014.

20

Table of Contents

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014 Compared with Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

Three Months Ended

 June 30,
   Adjusted
 2014  2013  $ Change  % Change
 (Dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net sales $ 343.3  $ 307.3  $ 36.0  11.7%
Cost of sales 282.3  249.8  32.5  13.0%

Gross profit 61.0  57.5  3.5  6.1%
Gross profit as a percentage of net sales 17.8%  18.7%
Selling, general and administrative expenses 34.7  32.5  2.2  6.8%
SG&A as a percentage of net sales 10.1%  10.6%

Operating income 26.3  25.0  1.3  5.2%
Interest expense 6.8  6.6  0.2  3.0%

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 19.5  18.4  1.1  6.0%
Income tax expense 6.6  6.3  0.3  4.8%

Net income from continuing operations 12.9  12.1  0.8  6.6%
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes —  (0.1)  0.1  *

Net income 12.9  12.0  0.9  7.5%
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (0.5)  —  (0.5)  *

Net income attributable to ParkOhio common shareholders $ 12.4  $ 12.0  $ 0.4  3.3%

Earnings (loss) per common share attributable to ParkOhio common shareholders - Basic:
Continuing operations $ 1.02  $ 1.02  $ —  —%
Discontinued operations —  (0.01)  0.01  *

Total $ 1.02  $ 1.01  $ 0.01  1.0%
Earnings (loss) per common share attributable to ParkOhio common shareholders - Diluted:

Continuing operations $ 1.00  $ 0.99  $ 0.01  1.0%
Discontinued operations —  (0.01)  0.01  *

Total $ 1.00  $ 0.98  $ 0.02  2.0%

* Calculation not meaningful

Net Sales:

Net sales increased $36.0 million, or 11.7%, to $343.3 million in the second quarter of 2014, compared to $307.3 million in the same period in 2013, mainly
due to the incremental sales from acquisitions of $14.8 million and volume increases primarily from our Supply Technologies segment and Aluminum business
unit of the Assembly Components segment, partially offset by decreases in our Engineered Products segment.

The factors explaining the changes in segment revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2014 compared to the same period in 2013 are contained

[…]

Net Sales: Our forging business improved slightly in the second quarter of 2014 compared to the second quarter of 2013, after coming off the unfavorable
impact of the extreme weather conditions that impacted the first quarter of 2014 and reduced demand for some of its aircraft forging products. Overall
revenues in our forging business were up 4% in the second quarter of 2014 compared to the same period in 2013. Our industrial equipment business net sales
declined in the second quarter of 2014 by 3%. This business unit can experience volatility in the timing of completed jobs and the associated revenue
recognition related to percentage of completion accounting based on the jobs' complexity and size. Our aftermarket business reflected 3% net sales growth in
the second quarter of 2014 compared to the second quarter of 2013.

Segment Operating Income: Even though net sales in 2014 decreased, segment operating income increased 3% in the second quarter of 2014. In
addition, segment operating income margin increased 60 basis points to 13.6% in the second quarter of 2014 compared to 13.0% in the second quarter of 2013.
The operating income margin improvement was primarily due to a favorable mix change in our business.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014 Compared with Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

Six Months Ended

 June 30,
 2014  2013  $ Change  % Change
 (Dollars in millions)
Net sales $ 154.2  $ 159.2  $ (5.0)  (3)%
Segment operating income $ 21.3  $ 22.7  $ (1.4)  (6)%
Segment operating income margin 13.8%  14.3%

Net Sales: Both of our primary business units in this segment experienced declines in the first six months of 2014 compared to the same period in 2013.
Our industrial equipment business net sales declined in the first six months of 2014 by 3%. This business unit can experience volatility in the timing of completed
jobs and the associated revenue recognition related to percentage of completion accounting based on the jobs' complexity and size. However, our aftermarket
business increased 3% in the first six months of 2014 compared to the first six months of 2013. Our forging business was unfavorably impacted by extreme